

**IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI**

|  |   |                  |
|--|---|------------------|
| State of Missouri ex rel. Aquila, Inc, | ) |                  |
| et al.                                 | ) |                  |
|  | ) |                  |
| Appellants,                            | ) |                  |
|  | ) |                  |
| v.                                     | ) | Case No. SC90982 |
|  | ) |                  |
| Public Service Commission of the       | ) |                  |
| State of Missouri,                     | ) |                  |
|  | ) |                  |
| Respondents.                           | ) |                  |

**INITIAL SUBSTITUTE BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

**AG PROCESSING, INC. ET AL.**

Stuart W. Conrad                   #23966  
David L. Woodsmall               #40747  
Finnegan, Conrad & Peterson, L.C.  
428 E. Capitol, Suite 300  
Jefferson City, Missouri 65101  
(573) 635-2700  
Facsimile: (573) 635-6998  
Internet: [dwoodsmall@fcplaw.com](mailto:dwoodsmall@fcplaw.com)

ATTORNEYS FOR AG PROCESSING,  
INC. et al.

September 20, 2010

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. . . . . 2**

**JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT. . . . . 4**

**STANDARD OF REVIEW . . . . . 5**

**STATEMENT OF FACTS . . . . . 6**

**POINTS AND AUTHORITIES RELIED ON. . . . . 9**

**ARGUMENT . . . . . 10**

**I. THE MAY 25 AND JUNE 29 ORDERS, ISSUED UNDER A  
PURPORTED DELEGATION OF AUTHORITY, ARE UNLAWFUL  
BECAUSE THE AUTHORITY TO ISSUE THOSE ORDERS CANNOT BE  
DELEGATED BY THE COMMISSION IN THAT “THE FINAL ACT  
MUST BE THAT OF THE COMMISSION AS A BODY.” . . . . 10**

**II. THE MAY 25 AND JUNE 29 ORDERS, ISSUED UNDER A  
PURPORTED DELEGATION OF AUTHORITY, ARE UNLAWFUL  
BECAUSE THE AUTHORITY TO ISSUE THOSE ORDERS HAD NOT  
BEEN PROPERLY DELEGATED BY THE COMMISSION IN THAT  
SECTION 386.240 REQUIRES THAT SUCH DELEGATION BE  
“EXPRESSLY AUTHORIZED OR APPROVED.” . . . . 20**

**CONCLUSION. . . . . 25**

**CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE . . . . . 27**

**CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE . . . . . 28**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Barton v. Snellson*, 735 S.W.2d 160 (Mo.App. 1987). . . . . **21, 22**

*Nichols v. Prudential Insurance Co.*, 851 S.W.2d 657 (Mo.App. 1993). . . . . **9, 21**

*People v. Whitridge*, 129 N.Y.S. 295 (N.Y. 1911). . . . . **12, 24**

*State ex rel. Churchill Truck Lines v. Public Service Commission*, 555 S.W.2d 328  
(Mo.App. 1977) . . . . . **17**

*State ex rel. Midwest Gas Users Association v. Public Service Commission*, 976  
S.W.2d 470 (Mo.App.W.D. 1998). . . . . **5**

*State ex rel. Philipp Transit Lines, Inc. v. Public Service Commission*, 552 S.W.2d  
696 (Mo. banc 1977). . . . . **9, 11, 12, 14, 17, 18, 24**

**STATUTES & RULES**

Section 386.050 . . . . . **17**

Section 386.060 . . . . . **17**

Section 386.110 . . . . . **17**

Section 386.130 . . . . . **11, 18**

Section 386.240 . . . . . **throughout**

Section 386.266 . . . . . **6**

Section 610.010 . . . . . **18**

Section 610.011 . . . . . **17**

Section 610.015 . . . . . **17, 18**

|  |               |
|--|---------------|
| Section 610.020 . . . . .                        | <b>18</b>     |
| Missouri Rule of Civil Procedure 55.03 . . . . . | <b>27</b>     |
| Missouri Rule of Civil Procedure 81.04 . . . . . | <b>4</b>      |
| Missouri Rule of Civil Procedure 81.05 . . . . . | <b>4</b>      |
| Missouri Rule of Civil Procedure 84.06 . . . . . | <b>27, 28</b> |
| Missouri Rule of Civil Procedure 84.07 . . . . . | <b>28</b>     |
